

No. 18-5004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY

Deputy General Counsel & Chief Legal Officer
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
Deputy Associate General Counsel for
Litigation

ROBERT W. BALDERSTON
Attorney, Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

LAURA MYRON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7222
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The 340B Program.....	6
B. The Medicare Outpatient Prospective Payment System.....	8
C. The OPPS Rule for Calendar Year 2018	12
D. Prior Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Medicare Act, § 1395l(t)(12), Precludes Review Of The Components Of The Outpatient Prospective Services System.	20
II. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Hear Plaintiffs' Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) And (h).	32
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Did Not Satisfy the Presentment Requirement of Section 405(G).	32

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Exhaustion Requirement of Section 405(g).	36
III. Plaintiffs Also Have Failed to Demonstrate That The Balance of Harms And Public Interest Support A Preliminary Injunction.	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Johnson</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009).....	35
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 34, 35
<i>American Orthotic & Prosthetic Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>American Soc'y of Cataract & Refractive Surgery v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)	24
* <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 4, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	39
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	28
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Florida Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	36

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	40
* <i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	32, 33, 34, 40
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	36
* <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19, 33, 34, 35
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	29-30
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>National Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. Federal Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , 606 F.3d 780 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>National Kidney Patients Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33, 37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	41
<i>Paladin Cnty. Mental Health Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 684 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24

<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	20, 35, 37, 38
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson,</i> 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala,</i> 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
* <i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,</i> 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	38
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	40
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	37, 38

Statutes:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	6
Public Health Service Act: 42 U.S.C. § 256b	6, 25, 39
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)-(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)	6
Pub. L. No. 106-113, div. B., 113 Stat. 1536 (Nov. 29, 1999)	9
Pub L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 330 (Aug. 5, 1997).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 32

42 U.S.C. § 404(b).....	34, 35
*42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	4, 5, 16, 18, 32
*42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	4, 5, 16, 18, 19, 32

Health Insurance for the Aged Act (Medicare Act):

42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395c.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395j.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395k	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2).....	1, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(B).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(C)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(D).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(7)(D)(ii)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B).....	9
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12).....	1, 5, 9, 15, 16, 21, 41
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)	10, 17, 21, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(C)	9, 10
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(E)	10, 17, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(13).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)-(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)	11, 15, 27, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)	25, 31
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 39, 40
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(B)(i)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)(i).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)(ii).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b)	2, 11, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)(A)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)(C).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1395gg(c)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....	19, 32

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 405.990 38

42 C.F.R. § 424.44 33

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384 (1992) 2

H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997) 21

Other Authorities:

2016 CMS Statistics, Table V.6, <https://go.usa.gov/xQ3p9> 24, 41

77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012) 11, 28

82 Fed. Reg. 33,358 (July 20, 2017) 12

*82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017) 1, 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18,
22, 23, 26, 30, 31, 41

American Heritage Dictionary,
<https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=adjust> 29

Black's Law Dictionary Free (2d ed.),
<https://thelawdictionary.org/adjust/> 29

Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjust> 29

Random House Dictionary,
<http://www.dictionary.com/browse/adjust> 29

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office (GAO), GAO-15-442,
*Medicare Part B Drugs: Action Needed to Reduce Financial
Incentives to Prescribe 340B Drugs at Participating Hospitals*, (2015) 3, 7, 27
